

City of Chicago



O2021-4131

Office of the City Clerk Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date: 9/14/2021

Sponsor(s): Lightfoot (Mayor)

Type: Ordinance

Title: Amendment of Municipal Code 2-84-030 adding Police

Board power to hear appeals by individuals to remove their

status identification from certain criminal information

systems

Committee(s) Assignment: Committee on Public Safety



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR CITY OF CHICAGO

LORI E. LIGHTFOOT

September 14, 2021

TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Together with the Police Board, I transmit herewith an ordinance amending Section 2-84-030 of the Municipal Code regarding the Police Board's powers.

Your favorable consideration of this ordinance will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Wayor |

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. Section 2-84-030 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by deleting the language struck through and by inserting the language underscored, as follows:

2-84-030 Police Board - Powers and duties.

The Police Board shall exercise the following powers:

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

- 2. To serve as a board to hear disciplinary actions for which a suspension for more than the 30 days expressly reserved to the superintendent is recommended, or for removal or discharge involving officers and employees of the Police Department of Police in the classified civil service of the City; and
- 3. To serve as a board to consider appeals, pursuant to Section 2-84-035, by applicants for a probationary police officer position who have been removed from the Department of Police's eligibility list due to the results of a background investigation. investigation; and
- 4. To serve as a board to consider appeals, pursuant to rules promulgated by the Police Board, by individuals seeking removal of status identification from a criminal enterprise information system maintained by the Department of Police or successor program.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect following due passage and approval.